## NOTICE

# TO: British Columbia Securities Commission Alberta Securities Commission Ontario Securities Commission

#### TAKE NOTICE THAT:

- (a) Alchemia LLC (the "Transferor"), the holder of 3,000,000 common shares in the capital of SALi Lithium Corp. (the "Company") that are subject to an escrow agreement among the Company, Odyssey Trust Company, the Transferor, the Transferee (as defined below), and the other shareholder signatories dated May 31, 2024 (the "Escrow Agreement"), has agreed to transfer 3,000,000 common shares in the capital of the Company (the "Escrow Share Transfer") to Dustin Nanos (the "Transferee"), the CEO and a director of the Company, pursuant to the terms of a share purchase agreement dated April 23, 2025;
- (b) The Company received approval for the Share Transfer from the Canadian Securities Exchange on March 20, 2025; and
- (c) In connection with the Share Transfer, the Transferee has executed an acknowledgment and agreement, attached hereto as Schedule "A", to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Escrow Agreement following the completion of the Share Transfer, as required by Section 5.1(2)(c) of the Escrow Agreement.

**DATED** at Calgary Alberta, Canada this 23 day of April, 2025.

## **BY ORDER OF THE BOARD**

/s/ Dustin Nanos

Dustin Nanos Director and Chief Executive Officer

### Acknowledgment and Agreement to be Bound

I acknowledge that the 3,000,000 common shares listed next to the name of Alchemia LLC in Schedule "A" to the Escrow Agreement (as defined below) (the "Escrow Securities") have been or will be transferred to me from Alchemia LLC and that the Escrow Securities are subject to an escrow agreement among among SALi Lithium Corp. (formerly Pursuit Gold Corp.), Odyssey Trust Company, and each of the securityholder signatories dated May 17, 2024 (the "Escrow Agreement").

For other good and valuable consideration, I agree to be bound by the Escrow Agreement in respect of the Escrow Securities, as if I were the original signatory to the Escrow Agreement.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta on April  $\_^{14}$  2025.

Where the transferee is an individual:

Signed, sealed and delivered by <b>DUSTIN NANOS</b> in the presence of:	)
/s/ Alicia Ryan	)
Signature of Witness	/s/ Dustin Nanos
Alicia Ryan	) DUSTIN NANOS
Name of Witness	, ) )